ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

JUNE 9, 2011

RUSH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES OF JUNE 9, 2011

A regular meeting of the Rush Zoning Board of Appeals was held on June 9, 2011 at the Rush Town Hall, 5977 East Henrietta Road, and was called to order at 7:00 PM.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Don Van Lare, Chairman 

Robert Weiler

Amber Corbin

Kelly Pruden

Garry Koppers

Meribeth Palmer, Deputy Town Clerk

       OTHERS PRESENT: 
Al Simon, Town Board Liaison





Gerry Kusse, Code Enforcement Officer





Lori Sorber, Resident





Thomas Sorber, Resident






Dan Cornwall, Engineer
Chairman Van Lare opened the meeting and explained that  the purpose of the Public Hearing is to allow anyone to ask questions or comment on an application.
PUBLIC HEARING:      

Application 2011-05Z by Thomas and Lori Sorber requesting a front setback variance for a proposed garage addition. The proposed location does not comply with Rush Town Code §120-19. Property is located at 100 Biondo Court and is in an R-30 Zoning District. 

Application 2011-06Z by Thomas and Lori Sorber of 100 Biondo Court requesting a side setback variance of 5 feet for a proposed garage addition. The proposed location does not comply with Rush Town Code §120-19. Property is located in an R-30 Zoning District. 

Zoning Board member Robert Weiler noted two corrections to the legal notices. The first legal notice should reference Rush Town Code §120-18 and the second legal notice should state a variance of 8 feet.

Mr. Sorber explained the proposal to erect a 16 foot addition forward of the current garage and extending 8 feet on the east side. The existing garage is to be turned into living/work space. The Sorber’s are asking for a 31 foot front variance and an 8 foot side setback. 

Correspondence:
Monroe County Department of Planning and Development has ruled both application 2011-5Z and 2011-06Z as a local matter.

The Rush Conservation Board had no comments regarding applications 2011-05Z and 2011-06Z.

Chairman Van Lare read two letters from neighbors Phillip Wagner and Sandra Demino stating that they have no objection to Mr. and Mrs. Sorber’s variance requests. 

With no further comments Don Van Lare declared the Public Hearing closed.

WORKSHOP: 
Application 2011-07Z by James and Nancy Miller requesting a front setback variance for a single family home located at 335 Stonybrook Road. The proposed dwelling does not comply with 120-18 of the Rush Town Code. Property is located in an R-30 zoning district.

Dan Cornwall appeared on behalf of James and Nancy Miller to discuss variances needed for the replacement of the Miller’s home located at 335 Stonybrook Road. The original dwelling was recently destroyed by fire. They are proposing to replace the dwelling with a single story modular home with a slightly different footprint and the square footage will be reduced. The original house was pre-existing to the construction of Stonybook Road. Stonybrook Road was constructed 97 feet from their house, therefore, the house is considered pre-existing, non-conforming. Mr. Cornwall submitted two more maps to showing the topol view of the property and the gully. The Miller’s are requesting a front setback variance of approximately 9 feet. 
The Public Hearing for application 2011-07Z has been scheduled for July 14, 2011.
ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATIONS:

Zoning Board members Chairman Van Lare and Garry Koppers will be assigned to application 2011-07Z. Arrangements will be made to view the property prior to the Public Hearing.

DECISIONS:

Robert Weiler made a Motion WHEREAS, this Board has examined Application 2011-05Z submitted by Thomas and Lori Sorber of 100 Biondo Court, located in an R-30 district, requesting a front setback variance for an attached garage on the front of their existing residence, and maps and other materials which were filed with the application, and 

WHEREAS, the application is solely for an area variance, now 

BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board determines that it is a Type II Action, which requires no further processing under SEQR.  The reason for this determination is that Section 617.5c(12) of Title 6 of the New York Code of Rules and Regulation, in listing Type II Actions, includes the granting of individual setback and lot line variances.

Amber Corbin seconded the motion and the Board Members polled:

Roll:
Kelly Pruden

aye

Amber Corbin
aye

Garret Koppers
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Don Van Lare
aye
carried.

Robert Weiler made a motion WHEREAS, Application 2011-05Z was submitted by Thomas and Lori Sorber of 100 Biondo requesting a variance from a front setback requirement of 100 feet as set forth in the Rush Town Code Chapter 120-18 as described in such map and diagrams submitted with the application, and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this application was scheduled and notice was posted as required by law; and

WHEREAS, all persons at the hearing desiring to speak on the matter were heard, all correspondence on the matter was read and statements were considered by this Board, then
BE IT RESOLVED, that Application 2011-05Z be granted as requested in the plans submitted with the application.  The attached garage as identified in the plan shall be no closer than 69 feet from the centerline of Biondo Court.

The following conditions apply:

1.
No work is to commence until a building permit is obtained from the Town of Rush; and

2.
The construction of the proposed garage is to be completed within one year of the approval of the application.
The reasons for this action are:

1. Neighbors have no objection to the proposed garage.
2. There will be no undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood.

3. There is no discernible detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community or neighborhood that would occur by the granting of this variance. 

Don Van Lare seconded the motion and the Board Members polled:

Roll:
Kelly Pruden

aye

Amber Corbin
aye

Garret Koppers
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Don Van Lare
aye
carried.
Robert Weiler made a Motion WHEREAS, This Board has examined Application 2011-06Z by Thomas & Lori Sorber of 100 Biondo Court, located in an R-30 district, requesting a side setback variance for an addition to the side of their existing residence, and maps and other materials which were filed with the application, and  

WHEREAS, the application is solely for an area variance, now

BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board determines that it is a Type II action, which requires no further processing under SEQR.  The reason for this determination is that Section 617.5c(12) of Title 6 of the New York Code of Rules and Regulation, in listing Type II Actions, includes all variances for relief from granting of individual setback and lot line variances.

Kelly Pruden seconded the motion and the Board Members polled:

Roll:
Kelly Pruden

aye

Amber Corbin
aye

Garret Koppers
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Don Van Lare
aye
carried.
WHEREAS, application 2011-06Z was submitted by Thomas & Lori Sorber for property at 100 Biondo Court requesting a variance for a side setback requirement for structures of 25 feet as set forth in the Code of Rush Chapter 120-19 as described in such map and diagrams submitted with the application.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this application was scheduled and notice was posted as required by law, and

WHEREAS, all persons at the hearing desiring to speak on the matter were heard, all correspondence on the matter was read and statements were considered by this Board, then

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application be granted as requested in the plans submitted with the application.  The attached garage as identified in the plan shall be placed no closer than 17 feet from the east property boundary.

The following conditions apply:
1. No work is to commence until a building permit is obtained from the Town of Rush.
2. The construction of the proposed addition is to be completed within one year of the approval of the application.

The reasons for this action are:
1 The 17 foot access between the proposed addition and property line created by this variance will allow convenient access to the rear of the property.
2 Neighbors have no objection to the propose addition.
3 There will be no undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood.

4 There is no discernible detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community or neighborhood that would occur by the granting of this variance. 
Don Van Lare seconded the motion and the Board Members polled:

Roll:
Kelly Pruden

aye

Amber Corbin
aye

Garret Koppers
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Don Van Lare
aye
carried.

INFORMAL DISCUSSION:
The Board discussed vacant buildings in Rush and possible deterioration that takes place over time. The Board also discussed the expired sign permit for the commercial signs located at 7283 West Henrietta Road. Code Enforcement Officer Gerry Kusse stated that he would send a letter requesting the owner to remove the signs as per Rush Town Code.

Town Councilman Alexander Simon reported on the acquisition of the Boces property. The closing will take place within the next two weeks. 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  May 12, 2011

Don Van Lare made a motion to approve the Minutes of May 12, 2011 as written. 

Robert Weiler seconded the motion and the Board Members polled.

Roll:
Don Van Lare
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Amber Corbin
aye


Kelly Pruden 

aye


Garry Koppers
aye
carried.

With no further business, a motion was made by Don Van Lare and agreed by common consent that the meeting be adjourned at 7:50 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,

Meribeth Palmer

Deputy Town Clerk
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